benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,

as well as what WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are 1.00%
lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate (in thousands).

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net OPEB Liability - 2022 110,984$   79,858$   54,038$
Net OPEB Liability - 2021 67,246$   37,223$   12,318$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trends

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the trend assumptions
below, as well as, what WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are
1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rates (in thousands).

50

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

L.   OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
3.0% - 3.5% 4.0% - 4.5% 5.0% - 5.5%

Net OPEB Liability - 2022 53,921$   79,858$   111,434$
Net OPEB Liability - 2021 12,205$   37,223$   67,680$

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

The other key actuarial assumptions that determined the total OPEB liability as of December 31, 2022 and

2021 included:

Valuation date   July 1, 2021   July 1, 2021
Measurement date   December 31, 2022   December 31, 2021
Inflation   2.50%   2.50%

51

WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANITARY COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

L.   OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the year ended December 31, 2022 were as follows (in thousands):

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/21  $   248,556  $   211,333  $   37,223
Changes for the year: